caused the Company to have control but only have significant influence over TSTE

Group since the date of the Company has become involved with TSTE Group.

Consequently, TSTE Group is classified as associate which is no longer consolidated

in preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements. The Company

accounted for its investments in TSTE Group using equity method in its

consolidated financial statements as if it has been practiced in accordance with this

IFRS since the date of the Company has become involved with TSTE Group. The

Company retrospectively adjusted the effects to the annual period immediately

preceding the date of initial application as required by such TFRS.

The effects on the comparative information from retrospective adjustments from the

changes in accounting policies as Notes 4.1 and 4.2 and the adoption of new financial

reporting standard as Note 4.3 are summarized as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated Financial Statements

 As at October 31, 2015  As at November 1, 2014

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

Adjustment

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

adjustment

Assets

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 287,479 (119,458) 168,021  255,985 (87,969) 168,016

 Trade and other receivables 2,365,663 (246,369) 2,119,294  2,182,175 (212,898) 1,969,277

 Inventories 4,108,923 (715,306) 3,393,617  4,348,341 (356,122) 3,992,219

 Other current assets 237,438 (145,888) 91,550  217,335 (122,893) 94,442

 Other 1,103,475 - 1,103,475  1,234,216 - 1,234,216

  Total current assets 8,102,978 (1,227,021) 6,875,957  8,238,052 (779,882) 7,458,170

Non-current assets

 Investment in associates 38,658 318,202 356,860  25,664 269,557 295,221

 Other long-term investments 375,716 (2,212) 373,504  373,379 (4,618) 368,761

 Investment property  3,026,197 328,366 3,354,563  2,897,976 242,530 3,140,506

 Property, plant and equipment 26,975,972 (2,218,121) 24,757,851  27,087,550 (1,904,557) 25,182,993

 Intangible assets 49,256 (1,573) 47,683  51,169 (2,036) 49,133

 Deferred tax assets 17,502 (7,562) 9,940  5,749 - 5,749

 Other non-current assets 591,464 150,830 742,294  466,482 176,126 642,608

 Other  998,404 - 998,404  987,683 - 987,683

 Total non-current assets 32,073,169 (1,432,070) 30,641,099  31,895,652 (1,222,998) 30,672,654

 Total assets 40,176,147 (2,659,091) 37,517,056  40,133,704 (2,002,880) 38,130,824

- 22 -

Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

 As at October 31, 2015  As at November 1, 2014

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

Adjustment

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

adjustment

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings from

 financial institutions

4,789,743

(600,846)

4,188,897

8,043,273

(218,492)

7,824,781

 Trade and other payables 1,472,786 (304,123) 1,168,663  2,380,251 (250,087) 2,130,164

Current portion of long-term

debentures  999,909 - 999,909

1,499,889 - 1,499,889

Current portion of long-term

borrowings 1,693,253 (181,660) 1,511,593

2,207,754 (169,460) 2,038,294

 Short-term borrowings  6,100 - 6,100  3,200 - 3,200

 Current income tax payable 68,276 (8,680) 59,596  50,360 (14,226) 36,134

 Other current liabilities 125,849 (32,541) 93,308  137,528 (20,798) 116,730

 Total current liabilities 9,155,916 (1,127,850) 8,028,066  14,322,255 (673,063) 13,649,192

Non-current liabilities

 Long-term debentures  9,989,251 - 9,989,251  5,992,853 - 5,992,853

 Long-term borrowings 4,946,390 (428,923) 4,517,467  4,277,014 (276,848) 4,000,166

 Deferred tax liabilities 263,830 (16,640) 247,190  372,425 20,636 393,061

 Employee benefit obligations 236,553 (19,117) 217,436  228,100 (14,905) 213,195

 Other non-current liabilities 95,724 (20,392) 75,332  108,241 (24,573) 83,668

 Total non-current liabilities 15,531,748 (485,072) 15,046,676  10,978,633 (295,690) 10,682,943

 Total liabilities 24,687,664 (1,612,922) 23,074,742  25,300,888 (968,753) 24,332,135

Shareholders’ equity

 Retained earnings-Unappropriated 7,150,166 823,370 7,973,536  6,929,825 682,723 7,612,548

 Other components of equity 1,107,633 (241,364) 866,269  1,044,122 (165,466) 878,656

 Other 5,151,562 - 5,151,562  4,838,087 - 4,838,087

Total equity attributable to

owners of the parent 13,409,361

582,006 13,991,367

12,812,034

517,257 13,329,291

 Non-controlling interests 2,079,122 (1,628,175) 450,947  2,020,782 (1,551,384) 469,398

 Total shareholders' equity 15,488,483 (1,046,169) 14,442,314  14,832,816 (1,034,127) 13,798,689

Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity 40,176,147 (2,659,091) 37,517,056

40,133,704 (2,002,880) 38,130,824

- 23 -

Unit : Thousand Baht

 Separate Financial Statements

 As at October 31, 2015  As at November 1, 2014

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

Adjustment

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

adjustment

Assets

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 42,206 - 42,206  11,220 - 11,220

 Trade and other receivables 2,395,815 - 2,395,815  2,437,847 - 2,437,847

 Inventories 2,192,591 - 2,192,591  1,722,953 - 1,722,953

 Other current assets 46,750 - 46,750  37,299 - 37,299

 Other 1,784,396 - 1,784,396  2,838,686 - 2,838,686

  Total current assets 6,461,758 - 6,461,758  7,048,005 - 7,048,005

Non-current assets

 Investment in associates 73,800 120,347 194,147  73,800 95,930 169,730

 Investments in subsidiaries 6,180,728 (120,347) 6,060,381  6,156,311 (95,930) 6,060,381

 Other long-term investments 370,325 - 370,325  356,536 - 356,536

 Investment property  505,414 508,144 1,013,558  409,756 457,508 867,264

 Property, plant and equipment 7,450,027 3,211 7,453,238  7,642,641 - 7,642,641

 Intangible assets 36,109 - 36,109  35,897 - 35,897

 Other non-current assets 6,194 - 6,194  41,600 33,133 74,733

 Other  4,434,549 - 4,434,549  106,529 - 106,529

 Total non-current assets 19,057,146 511,355 19,568,501  14,823,070 490,641 15,313,711

 Total assets 25,518,904 511,355 26,030,259  21,871,075 490,641 22,361,716

   Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings from financial

institutions 935,002 - 935,002  2,671,777 - 2,671,777

 Trade and other payables 695,977 - 695,977  971,302 - 971,302

 Current portion of long-term debentures  999,909 - 999,909  1,499,889 - 1,499,889

 Current portion of long-term borrowings 705,833 - 705,833  705,833 - 705,833

 Short-term borrowings  1,265,100 - 1,265,100  680,200 - 680,200

 Other current liabilities 22,643 - 22,643  4,620 - 4,620

 Total current liabilities 4,624,464 - 4,624,464  6,533,621 - 6,533,621

Non-current liabilities

 Long-term debentures  9,989,251 - 9,989,251  5,992,853 - 5,992,853

 Long-term borrowings 2,859,667 - 2,859,667  1,765,500 - 1,765,500

 Deferred tax liabilities 6,381 58,316 64,697  70,177 71,952 142,129

 Employee benefit obligations 91,774 - 91,774  93,649 - 93,649

 Other non-current liabilities 27,578 - 27,578  37,757 - 37,757

 Total non-current liabilities 12,974,651 58,316 13,032,967  7,959,936 71,952 8,031,888

 Total liabilities 17,599,115 58,316 17,657,431  14,493,557 71,952 14,565,509

   Shareholders’ equity

 Retained earnings-Unappropriated 2,250,746 597,301 2,848,047  2,021,951 494,359 2,516,310

 Other components of equity 517,482 (144,262) 373,220  517,482 (75,670) 441,812

 Other 5,151,561 - 5,151,561  4,838,085 - 4,838,085

 Total equity attributable to owners of

   the parent 7,919,789 453,039 8,372,828  7,377,518 418,689 7,796,207

 Non-controlling interests - - -  - - -

 Total shareholders' equity 7,919,789 453,039 8,372,828  7,377,518 418,689 7,796,207

 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 25,518,904 511,355 26,030,259  21,871,075 490,641 22,361,716

- 24 -

Unit: Thousand Baht

 Consolidated Statement of income  Separated Statement of income

 For the year ended October 31, 2015  For the year ended October 31, 2015

 Before

Adjustment

 Adjustment  After

Adjustment

 Before

Adjustment

 Adjustment  After

Adjustment

Revenues from sales and revenues from

rendering of services

Revenues from sales 18,377,537  (1,058,631)  17,318,906  8,196,285  -  8,196,285

Revenues from rendering of services 488,301  (331,881)  156,420  173,983  (35,176)  138,807

Total Income 18,865,838  (1,390,512)  17,475,326  8,370,268  (35,176)  8,335,092

Costs of sales of goods and rendering

of services

Costs of sales of goods (14,581,843)  912,334  (13,669,509)  (7,451,612)  35,176  (7,416,436)

Costs of rendering of services (254,675)  141,345  (113,330)  (68,438)  -  (68,438)

Total Costs (14,836,518)  1,053,679  (13,782,839)  (7,520,050)  35,176  (7,484,874)

Gross profit 4,029,320  (336,833)  3,692,487  850,218  -  850,218

Gain on disposal of assets -  1,169  1,169  -  7,220  7,220

Gain on fair value adjustments

of investment property -  19,834  19,834  -  17,558  17,558

Gain (Loss) on exchange rate (140,956)  2,249  (138,707)  (76,746)  -  (76,746)

Other incomes 661,151  (20,302)  640,849  1,580,883  (7,220)  1,573,663

Share of profit of investment

 in an associate

13,579

41,536

55,115

-

-

-

Selling expenses (1,752,042)  (23,292)  (1,775,334)  (689,159)  -  (689,159)

Administrative expenses (722,879)  63,721  (659,158)  (295,450)  4,232  (291,218)

Management benefit expenses (197,197)  56,970  (140,227)  (52,506)  -  (52,506)

Finance costs (848,766)  31,711  (817,055)  (559,106)  -  (559,106)

Profit before income tax expenses 1,042,210  (163,237)  878,973  758,134  21,790  779,924

Income tax expenses (92,699)  53,603  (39,096)  62,064  (3,512)  58,552

Net profit for the period 949,511  (109,634)  839,877  820,198  18,278  838,476

Other comprehensive income :

Exchange differences on

translating financial

statements 79,343  -  79,343  -  -  -

Gain on remeasuring

available-for-sale

investments 3  (3)  -  -  -  -

Gain on revaluation of assets -  18,011  18,011  -  16,073  16,073

Actuary loss (13,839)  3,322  (10,517)  (6,927)  -  (6,927)

Total comprehensive income for

the period 1,015,018  (88,304)

926,714

813,271

34,351

847,622

Profit (loss) attributable to :

Owners of the parent 815,387  46,293  861,680  820,198  18,278  838,476

Non-controlling interests 134,124  (155,927)  (21,803)  -  -  -

 949,511  (109,634)  839,877  820,198  18,278  838,476

Total comprehensive income

(expense) attributable to :

Owners of the parent 868,328  64,748  933,076  813,271  34,351  847,622

Non-controlling interests 146,690  (153,052)  (6,362)  -  -  -

 1,015,018  (88,304)  926,714  813,271  34,351  847,622

- 25 -

4.4 The adoption of TFRS 13, “Fair Value Measurement” commencing on November 1,

2015 onwards

TFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance for fair value measurements and

disclosures about fair value measurements. The scope of TFRS 13 is broad; the fair

value measurement requirements of TFRS 13 apply to both financial instrument items

and non-financial instrument items for which other TFRSs require or permit fair value

measurements and disclosures about fair value measurements, except for  leasing

transactions that are within the scope of TAS 17 (Revised 2014) “Leases”, and